# 900236855 10/24/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Cook Incorporated |          | 10/18/2012     | CORPORATION: INDIANA |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Cook Medical Technologies LLC      |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 750 Daniels Way, P.O. Box 2269     |  |
| City:           | Indianapolis                       |  |
| State/Country:  | INDIANA                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 47402                              |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 4068401 | ECHOTIP PROCORE |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3176377561

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 317-634-3456

Email: docketdept@uspatent.com

Correspondent Name: Marta L Paul

Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3009-514        |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Marta L. Paul   |
| Signature:              | /Marta L. Paul/ |
| Date:                   | 10/24/2012      |

Total Attachments: 1

source=3009-514 ECHOTIP PROCORE Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40,00 40

TRADEMARK REEL: 004887 FRAME: 0194

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, with an address of 750 Daniels Way, P.O. Box 750, Bloomington, IN 47402 ("Assignor") has adopted and is the owner of the below listed applications and registrations for the trademark ECHOTIP PROCORE in connection with medical needles, in the following countries

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 4,068,401, issued December 6, 2011; and Canada Trademark Application No. 1521138, filed March 28, 2011; and India Trademark Application No. 2122531, filed March 29, 2011; and International Registration No. 1075403, issued March 30, 2011 (collectively the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Cook Medical Technologies LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Indiana, with an address of P. O. Box 2269, 750 Daniels Way, Bloomington, Indiana 47402 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Trademark Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest, worldwide, in the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Rights, and together with all rights of action, in law or in equity, worldwide, for any past or future infringement thereof.

The Trademark Rights are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the present or extended term for which said registration has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor if this assignment and contribution had not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into with respect to the Trademark Rights that would conflict with this Assignment.

Each party agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party or its legal representatives all papers, instruments or affidavits required to carry out, record and/or effectuate the purposes of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representative, being properly authorized to execute this Assignment, has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date below.

Signature: Kick A. Mellinger

Name: Rick A. Mellinger

Title: V. P. Global Marketin:

Date: 10/18/12

3009-514:VOW.812234

RECORDED: 10/24/2012